IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT AT YALE LAW SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS SEEKING REVERSAL

PRISCILLA J. SMITH (Counsel of Record) YALE LAW SCHOOL 319 Sterling Place Brooklyn, New York 11238 (347) 262-5177 priscilla.smith@yale.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT
I. Louisiana Burdens Access to Abortion for No Valid Health Reason and In Circumstances That Show Little Commitment to Protecting Life Or Women's Health
A. The Act Deliberately Obstructs Access to Abortion Without Protecting Women's Health
B. Louisiana's Policy Choices—as Contrasted with Comparator States Nationwide—Reflect an Anti-Abortion Bias, Not a Pro-Life Impulse6
1. The Louisiana Legislature Failed to Support Wanted Pregnancies9
2. Louisiana Could Reduce Abortions and Improve Women's Health By Reducing Unintended Pregnancies, But Has Chosen Not To Do So12
II. The Burdens of Inequality that the Act Imposes on Women are Undue16
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Califano v. Goldfarb, 430 U.S. 199 (1977)17
Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007)
June Medical Servs. v. Gee, 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)6, 15
June Medical Servs. v. Kliebert, 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017)5, 6, 10, 15
Nev. Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs, 538 U.S. 721 (2003)17
Orr v. Orr, 440 U.S. 268 (1979)17
Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)passim
Stanton v. Stanton, 421 U.S. 7 (1975)17
United Auto Workers v. Johnson Controls, 499 U.S. 187 (1991)17
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)17, 19
Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975)17
Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)
Statutes
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.815
La. Rev. Stat. § 17:28115

Regulations

Regulations
Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Regulatory Provisions to Promote Program Efficiency, Transparency, and Burden Reduction, 83 Fed. Reg. 47,686 (Sept. 20, 2018) (to be codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 416)
Legislative Testimony
Hearing on HB 388 Before S. Comm. On the Health and Welfare, May 7, 2014 (La. 2014) (statement of Autumn Fawn Gandolfi)
Hearing on HB 388 Before the H. Comm. on the Health and Welfare, 2014 Leg. 1–25 (La. 2014) (statement of Ms. Kliebert)3
Hearing on HB 388 Before the H. Comm. on the Health and Welfare, 2014 Leg. 21–23 (La. 2014) (statement of Rep. Jackson)3
Hearing on HB 388 Before the H. Comm. on the Health and Welfare, 2014 Leg. 8–14 (La. 2014) (statement of Dr. Cudihy)3
Court Filings
Brief of Amici Curiae Reproductive Justice (Dec. 2, 2019)19
Brief of Petitioner (Nov. 25, 2019)
Corrected Br. Appellant, 2017 WL 4169966 (5th Cir. Sept. 12, 2017)7
 Defs.' Mem. Supp. Summ. J., June Medical Services v. Kliebert, 2015 WL 10520419 (M.D. La. Feb. 16, 2015)

Defs.' Mot. to Recons. Rulings on Summ. J., June Medical Services v. Kliebert, 2015 WL 12692985 (M.D. La. June 11, 2015)6
Resps.' Br. in Opp. (July 10, 2019)
Treatises and Articles
Cary Franklin, <i>The Anti-Stereotyping</i> <i>Principle in Constitutional Sex</i> <i>Discrimination Law</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 83 (2010)
 GBD 2015 Maternal Mortality Collaborators, Global, Regional, and National Levels of Maternal Mortality, 1990-2015: A Systematic Analysis for the Global Burden of Disease Study 2015, 388 LANCET 1775 (2016), https://bit.ly/34Ed1pa8, 9, 13
Imam Xierali et al., <i>Relocation of</i> <i>Obstetricians-Gynecologists in the United</i> <i>States, 2002-2015,</i> 129 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 543 (2017)
Jeffrey F. Peipert, et al., <i>Preventing</i> Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost Contraception, 120 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1291 (2012)12
Lawrence B. Finer et al., <i>Reasons U.S.</i> <i>Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and</i> <i>Qualitative Perspectives</i> , 37 PERSPS. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 110 (2005)9
Linda Greenhouse & Reva B. Siegel, Casey and the Clinic Closings: When "Protecting Health" Obstructs Choice, 125 YALE L. J. 1428 (2016)

M. Antonia Biggs et al., Understanding Why Women Seek Abortions in the US, 13 BMC WOMEN'S HEALTH (2013)9
 M.A. Biggs, et al., Did Increasing Use of Highly Effective Contraception Contribute to Declining Abortions in Iowa?, 91 CONTRACEPTION 167 (2015)
Neil S. Siegel & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Pregnancy</i> and Sex Role Stereotyping: From Struck to Carhart, 70 OHIO ST. L.J. 1095 (2009)16
Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2014, 49 PERSPS. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 3 (2017)
Reva B. Siegel, ProChoiceLife: Asking Who Protects Life and How—Why it Matters in Law and Politics, 93 IND. L.J. 207 (2018)14
Reva B. Siegel, <i>The New Politics of Abortion:</i> An Equality Analysis of Woman- Protective Abortion Restrictions, 2007 U. ILL. L. REV. 991 (2017)15
Sue Ricketts, et al., Game Change in Colorado: Widespread Use of Long-Acting Reversible Contraceptives and Rapid Decline in Births Among Young, Low- Income Women, 46 PERSPS. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 125 (2014)
Other Authorities

2014-2016 Louisiana Child Death Review:	
<i>2014-2016</i> , LA DEP'T OF HEALTH,	
https://bit.ly/2Y6IHRK	13

Alemayehu Bishaw & Craig Benson, Poverty Rate Drops in 20 States and the District of Columbia, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Sept. 13, 2018), https://bit.ly/2sxfLGB	10
Alison Young, Hospitals Know How to Protect Mothers; They Just Aren't Doing It, USA TODAY (Nov. 14, 2019) https://bit.ly/370G8Ip	8
 Bejamin Goehring et al., WELFARE RULES DATABOOK: STATE TANF POLICIES AS OF JULY 2018, ADMIN. CHILDREN & FAMILIES, U.S. DEP'T HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS. (Aug. 2019), https://bit.ly/2L9YU3h 	11
CDC, Infant Mortality Rates by State, U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS. (Jan. 15, 2019), https://bit.ly/2P2oecA	8
CDC, Percentage of Babies Born Low Birthweight By State, U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS. (Jan 15, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Y5ccDf	7
CDC, Stats of the State of Louisiana, U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS. (Apr. 11, 2018), https://bit.ly/2OF2Afr	7
Dedicated Health Care Provider—Women in Louisiana, UNITED HEALTH FOUNDATION (last accessed Dec. 1, 2019), https://bit.ly/37XGM6f	11, 14
Editorial, Stats Show That Medicaid Expansion was Best for Louisiana, TIMES PICAYUNE (Sept. 28, 2018), https://bit.ly/2R9F4ce	11

Emily Lane, Bobby Jindal Signs Anti- abortion Bill Thursday Likely to Close Clinics in Baton Rouge, New Orleans, TIMES PICAYUNE (June 12, 2014), https://bit.ly/2LddiHR	6
Induced Abortion Worldwide: Factsheet, GUTTMACHER INST. (Mar. 2018), https://bit.ly/2rvgx6v	.18
Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives, GUTTMACHER INST. (Nov. 1, 2019), https://bit.ly/2sxghV3	.14
Jenna Jerman et al., Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008 at 6 (2016), GUTTMACHER INST. (2016), https://bit.ly/2R7WGVL	.10
Kaiser Family Foundation, State Health Facts: Poverty by Race/Ethnicity, https://bit.ly/2ssavUC	7
Louisiana Maternal Mortality Review Report: 2011-2016, LA DEP'T OF HEALTH (Aug. 2018), https://bit.ly/2Y6IHRK	8
Medicaid and CHIP Income Eligibility Levels as a Percentage of the Federal Poverty Level for Children and Pregnant Women by State, MEDICAID AND CHIP PAYMENT ACCESS COMMISSION (Apr. 2018), https://bit.ly/35OBet0	.11
Minors' Access to Contraceptive Services, GUTTMACHER INST. (Nov. 1, 2019), https://bit.ly/2P5dTwB	.14

Press Release, Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid	
Servs., "CMS Proposes to Lift	
Unnecessary Regulations and Ease	
Burdens on Providers" (Sept. 17, 2018),	
https://go.cms.gov/2Oavpju	5
Sex and HIV Education, GUTTMACHER INST.	
(Nov. 1, 2019), https://bit.ly/35S1enj	15
